Report on the Administration of
Minors Estates in the Northern
Céntraland Southern:Divisions:.and

inSind for the Year Ending
31stjuly 1913

[1913)

Government Document




REPORTS
ON THB

ADMINISTRATION QF MINORS’ ESTATES

IN THBR

NORTHERN, CENTRAL AND SOUTHERN DIVISIONS
AND IN SIND

FOR THE YEAR ending 81st JULY 1913.




(1) NUMBER OF ESTATES UNDER MANAGEMENT.

NoeroerN Division.

At the commencement of the year, 67 estates were under managoment,
37 in Ahmedabad, Kaira and Broach by the Tdlukdiri Settlement Officer and
20 by Collectors. Of the former, six were released from management but
management in the case of four was continued under scction 28 of tho GQujarit
T4lukdérs’ Act and in the case of one under the Court of Wards Act. Of tho
estates managed by the Collectors, one in Surat was relcased owing to tho
minors' coming of age. One new estate was taken over for manawemont during
the year by the Collector of Broach. Thus the total number under managemcaut
at the close of the year was 51, the distribution being :—

t

Under the Télukdéu Settlement Officer es e 31
Do. Collector of Ahmedabad e e, 2
Do. do. Kaira cer e 4
Do. do. the Panch Mahdls ... . 2
Do. dp.  Broach vos .9
Do. do. Surat vee . 3

51
CentraL Divisiox. .

The total number of estates under management at the beginning of the
year was eight, vis., to in Ahmednagar, one in 1Vest Khindesh, three in Poona
and two 1n Sholé.pur o new estates were added and nonme was given up
during the year. As none of tl;ese yields an annual gross income of Rs. 10,000
or upwards, the mforrpatlon regarding them is shown in the statcments

in lump,
‘SournerN Division,

The total number of estates under management at the beginning of tlio
year was eleven. In Dhérwir two new estates were taken over during the yoar,
while both in Belgaum and in Kdnara one new estate was added. Thus the
year closed with a total'of fifteen estates under management as against
eloven last year. The new estate in Kdnara having been taken over late in tho
year, enquiries have still. to be made into its financial condition and statistical
information concerning it has therefore not been given.

(2) INCOME.
NontoezN DivisiON.

The gross income of the managed estates during the year amounted to
Rs. 1,69,326 as against Rs. 50,519 for the previous ycar and Rs. 1,563,170 for
the year 1910- 11. The increase is accounted for by the fact that tho season
being favourable orders were issued for the collection of half tho suspended
amount of rent for 1911-12 in addition to the current year’s dcmand cxcept
in tke case of three estates in the Dhandhuka tdluka where the ravagos of
grass-hoppers led to a suspension of the levy of rent from tcnants.

CextrAL Drvisiox.

The total gross income of the estates was Rs. 9,362 as against Ra. 9,453 in
the previous year. The decrease is chiefly due to the fact that the rent from
jirdyat lands in the case of the P4til minors (Ahmednagar) and tho revenue of
the alienated village of Pimpri belonging to the minor Mokashi (Poona) Lad to
be suspended owing to famine conditions,

o 87+-1.



2

SouTrnERN DIVISION,

The grossincome of all the estates amounted to Rs. 73,372 as against
Rs, 22,332 last year. 'The increase is attributable to the satisfactory nature of
the season and to the collection of suspended rents in the Dhdrwir district.

(3) EXPENDITURE.

NozrTtaeeN Division,

As compared with the total expenditure of the previous year, the figures
show an increase of Rs. €4,656 due chiefly to the repayment of debt both
Government and private as well as to the recovery of half the suspended arrears
of Government jama and' the whole of the establishment charges for the
previous year. Rs. 6,500 were also paid by the Jbadeshwar estate (Broach)
for founding scholarships as provided in the will of the deceased holder.

CeNTRAL DIVISION.

As compared with the previous year, the total gross expenditure incurred
during the year shows a net decrease of Rs, 33 due mainly to the suspensions
of Government dues owing to the unfavourable character of the season in the
case of two estates mentioned in paragraph (2). Besides the ordinary ezpenses,
the sum of Rs. 400 was spent in purchasing a house for the Khatib minor of
Sholdpur. No amount was spent in acquiring any additional property by other
estates and no investments were made by any of tkem during the year,

SouTRERN DIvISION, :
The gross expenditure for the year under report shows an excess of
Rs. 13,481 over that of last year which is partly due to the marriage expenses
of twvo wards in Dhirwdr and partly to the payment of suspended arrears of
Government dues both in the Dhirwar and Belgaum districts.

(4) COLLECTION OF ESTATES’ DUES.

NozrTHERN DIVISION,

The season being favourable collections durfng the year were satisfactory,
the amount collected being Rs. 1,38,772 or 70°3 per cent. of the total demand of
Rs. 1,97,375. Of the Rs. 46,911, remaining for collection after writing off

irrecoverable sums, etc., Rs. 5,915 are for the current year and Rs. 40,996 for
previous years.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

Out of the eight estates under management, two (Dhangar in Ahmednagar
and Banchod in Poora) have no agricultural lands. Lhe total rental demand
of the remaining estates amounted to Rs. 11,438 of which Rs. 9,284 were
collected and Rs. 74 written off, leaving a balance of Rs. 2,080. Suspensions
of rent, etc., were granted to the extent of Rs, 1,424 in the case of twoestates—
one in Ahmednagar and the other in Poona, None of the estates granted any
remissions. Some three houses belonging to the Banchod minors in Poona have

of late come under the Collector’s management but no income was: derived
therefrom,

Sourneex DiviISION.

Notwithstanding the favourable character of the season, the estates’ dues
are in arrears in Dbirwdr and Belgaum to the extent of Rs. 14,007 and
Rs. 11,897 respectively, but a major portion of these arrears represents out-
standings of previous years which it was found impracticable to recover in the

year under report. Efforts are being made to recover as much as possible and
write off the irrecoverable balance.



3
(5) GOVERNMENT REVENUE, CESSES AND RATES.
NortoneeN DivisioN,

Half the suspended jama for 1911-12 was put down for rocovery im
addition to the current year’s jama except in the affected villages of the Dhau-
dhuka tdluka where suspensions had to be granted for the reason stated under
paragraph (2). Miuor Shermia’s estate received a remission of Rs. 4,008 on
account of the failure of the rice crop in the previous ycar,

Cexteal DivIsION,

In one of the two estates, in which suspensions were allowed, only bigdiyat
assessment was paid and in the case of the other, Govornment dues were paid
in proportion to collection. In respect of all other estates, the amount due to
Government was paid in full and no remissions were grantod in any caso.

Sourneexy Divisioy.

The whole Government demand including dues suspended im previous
years were collected during the year under report,

(6) COST OF MANAGEMENT.
NosTaeey DivisioN.

. Payment of the huzir establishment charges for two years in the case of
ostates under the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer’s management contributed to the
increase of Rs. 2,375 under thishead. Owingto an increase in the gross revenus,
the percentage works out to 7 only as against 17 in the previous year,

CextraL DivisioN,

Thé following estates contribute towards their management :=—

District. - Name of estate,
Ahmednagar oo’ vee Patel.
West Khéndesh ves ees  Matkar.
Poona see sse Sbindkar.

. Sholpur : e eee Giram,

.The management of the rest is conducted departmentally through the
M4mlatddrs of the respective tilukas. The cost of management of all the
estates taken together was Rs. 573 which comes to about 6 per cent. of their
gross income,

SoutneeN DivisioN.

The cost of management was 4 per cent. of the gross income. All ostates
were charged except two in Dharwir and one in K4nara which were excused on
account of their smallness,

(7) ADVANCES GRANTED TO CULTIVATORS.

Nortoeey Divisiox.

Advances to cultivators from the funds of the managed estates wero
insignificant amounting to Rs. 302 only to tenmants of Panar and Bhankoda
estates (under the T4lukd4ri Settlewent Oficer).

The tenants of the Moetral estate (under the Collector of the Panch Mahdls)
were granted takdvi by Government on their furnishing suitable security,

CextraL axp Sottoeny Divisioxs,

No advances were granted to cultivators during the year,



4
(8) SPECIAL SCHEMES FOR MANAGEMENT.

NortaeeN DIvisioN.

Of the estates in the Tilukdari Settlement Officer’s charge during the year
under report sixteen were leased out while the remaining twenty were managed
departmentally,

CenTRAL DIVISION.

The practice of leasing agricultural lands and houses of the minors, where
possible, was continued during the year. The survey operations undertaken in
the village of Matkar Jighirdir minor were completed and the suryey rates
will come into force next year. .

SoutrERN DivisioN,

It was not found necessary to introduce any special scheme of management
for any of the estates.

(9) MAINTENANCE AND EDUCATION OF MINORS.
NorToerN Division.

Of the 20 boys of school-going age all except one in Broach are receiving
education, One minor attends the Sddra Scott College, five receive private
tuition and the remaining 22 attend local schools. Ten of the latter reside in
the King Edward Hostel at Dhandhuka and four in the Nadidd Hostel, Minor
SbermiagBapumia continues to receive private tuition from Professor Charlier
of the Gujarit College,

In the Panch Mah4ls minor Bhera Talakchand has been employed as a
kérkin in the Public Works Department. The second minor, the Thikor of
Metral, was for a short period attached to the Mdmlatd4ar’s Kacheri at Godhra
to gain an insight into office work; but he died of consumption on the 18th
August 1913 at the age of 21. He left no male issue.

Minor Somio Bimasio in the Surat district continues to be maintained and
trained in agriculture by the Arett Mission House in the Mdndvi t4luka,

CexTAL DIvISION,

Of the two Pitil minors in Ahmednagar the elder is being: educated in the
fourth standard in the vernacular school at Shevgaon and the younger in the third
standard at Vadula Budruk., Their guardian takes nothing from the estate for
the education or maintenance of the minors. The Dhangar minor in the said
district is not leing educated. He is in the service of one Ganu Sadu of Sade
who provides him with food, clothing and lodging. The minor Matkar J4ghir-
ddr in West Khdndesh is receiving education at Dhulia. A trained teacher is
engaged as a private tutor for him. He is much improved in health and in his
studies, since he has been brought to Dhulia. All the minors in Poona are
under the care of their mothers, Minors Shindkar and Mokashiare being
educated at Poona and are progressing well. Of the two Banchod minors, one
aged 13 attends school but is pot progressing well and the other aged 15 1s
reported to have accepted employment in a hotel at Bhusdval on Rs. 6 per
mensem. Of the two Sholdpur minors, one Khatib was in charge of Khin
Bahddur Pir Mahomed Dafedar, a leading Mahomedan gentleman and an
Honorary Magistrate, up to 3Cth November 1912 and has been living since thep
with his father-in-law at Naldurg in His Highness the Nizam’s Dominions with
the permission of the District Judge, 'fhe other minor Giram is under the
care of his mother and his progress is reported to be satisfactory.

SournerNy Divisiox.

Two wards in Dhirwir and one in Kénara are maintained by their
guardians. The rest are paid for from their estates.



b

Three wards in Belgaum and six in Dhirwidr go to school and
tion is carefully attended to. Of the two wards in K4nara, one is being trained
to be a priest. The rest are not yet of school-going age.

(10) REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EXISTING LTABILITIES.

Norroeey Divisiox,

The balance of debt due by the estates to Government and private croditors
at the close of the year amounted to Rs. 2,55,681 as against Rs. 2,92,234 of
liabilities of the same estates at the beginning of the year. The K4zi estate of
* Broach (under the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer) was cleared of all debt by the
sale of certain fields and from current revenues and was restored froe of debt
to the K4zi who has come of age., Sums of Rs. 14,448 and Rs. 2,640 were paid
respectively by minors Shormia and Sher Jumakbhanji on account of arrcars of
Government dues,

Though the progress made with the liquidation of debts is generally
satisfactory, there 18 still much room for improvement in the case of the Pipl,
Dholera, Rozka and Lolia estates under the T4lukd4ri Settlement OGcer. Tho
constant friction of the last named estates with the neighbouring Thikor of
Utelia has at last come to a head in the filing of suits by the Thikor. This
makes it very difficult to find cultivators for Lolia and a great part of the land
remains waste.

The debt of Rs. 6,500 incarred by the Zadeshwar estate will be repaid next
year from the general balance at the credit of the estate.

Cenrran DivisioN.

The only estate encumbered with debt is that of Mokashi minor in the Poona
district, The debt amounts to Rs. 600 but nothing could be paid this yoar
to the creditors of the estate for want of funds. The Collector has, howerver,
‘been asked to take steps for its repayment by fixing easy annual instalments.

SoutsERN DivisION,

Ouly ‘two estates—one in Dhérwir and one in Belgaum—are in debt. In
the case of the former steps have been taken to reduce the indebtedness but the
latter is involved to the extent of nearly Rs. 70,000 and difficulty is experienced
in ameliorating its condition,

(11) REDUCTION IN CLAIMS SECURED IN CONSIDERATION
OF PROMPT SETTLEMENT.

NoxTtaERN Division,

A claim of Rs, 699 against the estates of Gagubha Dhirsangji of Lolia was
settled for Rs. 351 and two claims of Rs. 438 and Rs. 1,400 respectively against
the Bhojpura and Pipli (Tapubha) estates were rejected as time-barred.

(12) LITIGATION.
NozrueeN Drvision,

The appeal litigation regarding the estate of the Jalila minor referrod to in
previous reports is still going on. The Tdlukd4dri Settlement Oficer applied
to the District Court for removal of tkte minor’s uncle from guardianship, on
the ground that he desired to betroth the minor to his own son against the
wish of the minor and of her remaining relatives but withdrew the application
on receiving an undertaking from the uncle not to celebrate the marriaga with-
out the Court’s permission.

The Thikor of Limbdi who owns a two-thirds sharo in the village of
Salangpur in the Dhandhuka t4luka having made, certain allegations detrim:ntal

7 87i—2



6

tothe interests of Minor Shermia who holds a one-third share in the same
village, in" the suit filed by the Thdkor against the DMulgametis of the
village, the Tdlukdari Settlement Officer as guardian of the minor applied,
towards the close of the year, to be made a party to the suit.

The two claims of Rs. 6,301 and Ra. 998 against the Zadeshwar estate
(under the Collector of Hroach) reported last year are still pending, the former
in the High Court and the latter in the District Court, Broach. Five other
suits for Rs. 1,252, Rs. 2797, Rs. 350, Rs, 76 and Rs. 100 had to be filed for the
same estate, as no compromise could be effected.

Centrar Division.

During the year three darkhdsts only were filed on behalf of the P4til
minors, but they are still pending in the Sub-Judge’s Court at Shevgaon. A
suit has been filed on behalf of the Shindkar estate in the Civil Court at Mah4d
for recovery of a loan formerly advanced by the estate to one Mr. Deshpande.
With regard to the estate of the Giram minor, two redemption suits against the
minor pending at the close of the last year were decided against him. One
more redemption suit was filed agajnst him this year. '‘An amicable settlement
was effected and the original holder was given back his land on payment of
Rs. 100 to the minor. No suit was filed on behalf of the minor during the year.
In respect of the other estates, there was no litigation.

SoutHERN DIvISION.

The suits filed in Belgaum in 1911-12 and referred to in last year's report
are yet undecided.

The suit brought against the Hebli ward in Dhdrw4r has been dismissed
by the Civil Court with costs. It is likely that an appeal will be made to the
High Court. Two suits brought against the Dhirwir Deshpande ward for
- Rs, 4,800 were compromised for Rs. 1,200 payable in twelve anniial instalments
while another suit against the same ward was dismissed by the Civil Court as
the creditor had received more than double the principal. A suit has been
iustituted on behalf of a ward (Alnawar) for the restoration of certain lands
unlawfully enjoyed by his aunt.



1
STATEMENT I.

Statement skowing the general position of Minors' Estates under Government management ss 1712-13,
(Details are given only for estates with gross income of Rs, 10,000 and ahove, Figures for othee oxtates are lumped together.)

'{‘omll Total Bulanes.
and ol Porvent
scini| Namoof | Numoof Estate, | areaot | vaied | mted | aesom |[ronne, | T memmate| ro e e R
. n " Xen- 1|
No. istrio estatcs. | ares. | area, | ment. |TRBCUCH recovered. | SN | Invedt.] tnine [0 mont, ,,::,,::,.
ccsses, ed, veaud,
1 2 8- 4 5 8 7 8 ° 10 1 13 19 1 1) 1L
. Aorcs. | Acres. | Acres, Re, RBs, Ba. Rs, Ra, Rs. e, Re. e
Northorn| Division. Under| the |mana/gemenit of th'e Talukdari Settlem/ont O;Mcer.
1 { Ahmedabad... Dgo]ks;ﬂhermln 51,018% 20,621 | 21,497 51,0670%] 88,497 63,141 83,132 | 2720 0,400 27400 ] 3707 @
apumia.
] Do. ...| Dholka=8her Ju| 7,070 | 8,874 | 3,208 8,604 8,606 12,039 § 13,553 1,528 0,088 1,003 8
makhanjf Bava) .
Baheb Barday ’
Mahomedkhanjl. .
3 to Do . Toc;l‘“‘(or small 82,640 | 21,690 | 11,260 20,077 89,402 55,008 48,527 | 5348 34,310 | 232101 880 7
) o8 . |

Total wa 01,128 | 64,985 | 36,143 80,851 85,474 1,391,068 | 1,10,222 | 13,110 42,304 | 230,501 | 8040 | 7

-

Un|der the | Collectors.

$7& | Ahmedabod...| Total for emall 89f| 88 1] -« 108 89 323 26! 1,005 [T I o 3
8 estates, :

: Cnah,
%to | Kaira wf . . Do 818 38| o 823 3,788 8,018 8,810 | 9,000 u’ ;:' 8,154 12| 8
“ N ) (roa-

wenis),

¢ Y | Panch Mahdls Do, w| 21,058 |12,027 | 9,000 s&748| 7008 903 | 6968| p214] 4018} 19| L1311
465;0 Broach - " Do, o] 1,9381 1,308 73 6,208 | 13,560 21,517 | 15610 .. 20,700 | 10,765 | 1,209 6
Sao( Bomb . Do, ™ 7| - 208| 1,008 1,260 883 | 1100 ) 207 | . - .

Total, N. D, wf 116,853 | 60,690 | ¢5,233 | 95,128 | 1,1,016 | 1,00,828 | 149,478 | 84,20 |  Caehu | 3,86,061 | 10,208 | 7

4,791
276
(ornn-
monta), ¢
Central | Division, .
1~2 | Abmedpagar .| 21
3| Wost 4| 1] Total for all . -
dean, nine LL T CoA Coetaton| go.05 | Boza| e | 2e:| eess 0303 | 588|000 1330 wo| &3 o
0] Poona © |98 InvmlCentral ’
0N,
-8 Bholdpur .. SJ
Southern| Divieion.
1| Belgaum ... Sitil;elhwar Math| 9,064 | 8,483 5:3| 16,858 10,804 14,327 8,076 | 17,50 4,208 - 7e) 8
- eatate.
3| DhArwie .| Vithalrso _ Che-| 172 mars.| 173( . 4,30 | 718,353 22800 | 6753 115000 19386 | . sy 8
dumbarrso Hebll, ) mane .
3 Bolgoum ... N A
Dbdrwir ..|>Totals for other “s;,‘b.ro 3108 | +714| 9001 30013 6200 | 20,278 | s040r| zaesz| 82320 1,30 3
estates (13), and 814 |and sié| .
Keoara bighds. | bighds.
e bt !

Total, 8. Dv .| 13,064, [11,808, | 1,288 [ 80,709 52,+:3J 78,372 83,737 | 53,000 | 61,573 g2.2:0 | 2:30( 4

. bizhss | bighis
Grand Total .| 193,009 | 86,626 | £7,369 | 1,23,253 | 1,74308 | 2,620 | hhn7s7 Il,lr.zzo 149,033

83,3450 | 14.5 o

=

© The Increase of 8 ] he detailed survey in Sslangpur, .
DM“I‘“ locrease in ‘:orf.unln:m;h&n %:‘h&l’u:ﬁ ‘m::lenlan for f.h{ first tm!\)l of the assossmeut on the mluore® one-thir .
The 4 gree orren roa of the provioun yoar's alatement, The fizores now glien sre corert, the totul ares
ad 117 "u'ﬁ:r:; ﬁn?gﬂfitn?:aﬁfx"g t.-ho ori;'li:‘:l‘tr:l:én b}P 3'11313 rf.’n" Migor (shzupur) m{uet Cinl Court’s orde rw and ghiis srerouts tor the durease ln
G88cssment shawn 1o the laat year's atatement L 9 rovaived onacenunled for kst yor fo the hanle of a
Rk ¥ The total closing balance of Rs. 10,046 given 1 the last year's statcment was corrected ihis yoar by sdding to it Re, 9 ro7.
“kun of PAtil minors’ estate (Ahmeduagar).
4 The Siguces reported Jaat JeAr were erroneous,

4 shisre In the villege of Balaugpur, tiluha



8
STATEMENT II.

Statement showing the efficiency of rent collection sn Estates under Government management during the year 1912.

f Demand, Collection, ‘Balance,
Vol| Tumnen | NemeotZeate. sovpund, 00 | [writieal Gt Detells o balsnoee. | R
Ourrent. | Arrcurs] Total, of m;';"t Total, | % | bonds |Others,| Total.
| |wurrent| res . | or )
year, {0Frears. deoroes.
1 3 3 ¢ [ 6 H 8 9 1] 1 r 1 f 13 14 B
‘! ' ' 4
Re. | Rs. Bs. | Re.|{ Re,| Re. | Ba | Re. | Rm | Rs.
J Under thie Talukdajri Settlemient } Officier. 1. 2
[ 8.
1| Abmedabad 4 Dholka—S hermi 834071 83,715 72,183 37,101 63703| 67680 .. | 12,692] 126332 Old e 11,497
Bapumis, { + % * ." 16,601 | 63, ) R Current ..: 1,165
3 Do, «y Dholka~Bher Jummad 8,605 | 8,142 14, 93 10,665 130 o 9 l' 8,053 | Old o 8,67
khanji Bava Baheb| 4747 8.3 4"333 * 396 . ‘Current ., 8273
Sardar  Mahomed 1 '
‘khanji, : [ . | ]
3 to36 erer Total for mmall 83403] 81.662| 9,484 80,916 | 14,611} 46,627 4804| .. |119,133] 19,283 Old - 37117
eatates, Current .. 3,018
Total . 66474 70,919 | 1,66,303 | 76,439 | 82,6i5 |1,08,984| 11,602 | .. { es717] 85717 | O1d w 82,233
. . Carrent .. 3484
Undler thie Colllecto|rs. : ‘
87 % 33 | Atmedubad Jf Total  for emall Y I 13| ee| s 18| | v | -
eatates. i . . . \ )
39 to43 [ Kalra Do. - 8750 | 4,168 7054 9831 | 1435 | 4268] .. 84| 8,034| 8,83 01d w 2,857
. B . . : k Carrent ... 1,191
43 & ¢6 | Panch Mahsls Do, w| 76051 e1e7| 1370a| 7380 3566 9036| . 8,667 | 13,857 | 013 w 360
Current .., 236
45t0 63 | Broach .. ‘Do, o 135601 4441 18001 | 13472 | 1,880 | 14,363 ) .. 750 | 2,803 | Za,610 | O1d e 2,6%
: . i ‘ Current ... 1,064
{
54t068 | Burat . Do, Wl 02| w1 wwa| sical .. | 2102 W ) -
Total, N.D. .| L11,618 | 85,767 | 1,87,376 [1,00,303 | 83,470 [1,88,772 | 11,603 810 | 46,201 | 46,011 | Old e 40,998
. ' Current ... 6,016
le=2? | Ahmedpagar . *

3 | West Khdn.|| Total for all emalll £.8:3| 1,688 1 10,284 - 80 Current m
desh. estates in Centra) g W38 8,507 1y ™ 1 3,080 l’l';:l’:ul - gos

4t06 | Poona e Division, . . A
7858 |Sholspur .., . ‘ '
i
1| Belgaom ;| Bankeshwar Math .. 10,660 | 7,28 17.83)| e,671 | 1,733 | 11,404 M| 5,883 | 5,083 |Arrears ., 5,000
Current ,., 693

2 | Dhdrwdr .

2
*

Vithalmo Chidsmbar-| 13,253 } 20,31 83,567 K X 688 | 1,20 8,777 Previons .. 8013
kgt iy 4 31,196 | 11.613 | 22,609 av 10,089 Carront. o 3067

Belgonm  o.
Dhéirwdr ..

Tolal ..lor other| 82,683 | 23,145 | ©2.828 | 81,1¢8 | 11,601 [ 43,626 | 288 | %78 | 9,670 | 0,948 | Arrears .. 8,476

) estatel Current .. 1,470
Kinara .

Total, 8,D. .| 56,600 | 47,735 | 1,04,225 | 51,009 | 24,570 | 76,839 | 1,418 | 1,568 | 24,430 | 25,008 | Arrears ... 21,673
. Current ... 9,4%0

Grand Total .| 1,77,970 |1,35,008 | 8,13,033 [1,00,838 | 64,057 |2,24,605 | 18,184 ) 2,378 | 73,611 | 74,059 | . i




9

STATEMENT II1.

S8tatement skowing progress made in Liquidation of Debts in Minors® Estates during the year 1912-13,

A 8743

7 Balance Additional Dobts pail off durlng the year Data by which
sorial|  Name of Dcbte dae orz d:'l‘:t dabt.ol?: Rotectod 1t wna uponitml
orin d . On G8= a e - 8 )ec on asal) tion
No. Distriots Name of Estate sumption [beginning g:r';'ed .cﬁ:';:s By sale hi’ tue {Remittod| From | Balance. [of mnnnlp:“l‘m?ni Remarks.,
of charge | of the |, SU0E | Ty ot Mannger| 1y qurrent thnt eslate
year, yoar.| aovts, |Property.| orCivil | Creditors| tnoume: could ba clear
Court, of delt,
1 2 3 4 [ 8 7 8 ] 10 Il 1 1 1
Da, Rs, Ra Re, Rs, Rs. : 7 Rs, R,
Underthe Talukdar/i Settlement|OMcor
1 | Abmedabad.., Dh:}:;:ﬂhermh 11,801 | 34,4190 3,133 - we 60081 14488 17408 1018-186, * Thia amount §n-
cludes Us, d43 on
arcuunt of
Instalinents of
) - . takav! put yat due.
3| Do . Dnl:?kk‘a;j?mr Jume 7,098 | 11,500 108 - - 2660|908 101810,
Saheb Bardar
Msahomedkhanji,
s!;o woenr Tenmlmlor ; an11 4,00,578 | 2,36,670 9,008 . 16,941 1,818 318 13017 | 2,183,240 —
. Total .| 4,20,070 | 282,627 11,004 s 10,041 1,838 ®h8 31,005 | 9,30,701 e
; L Undler the| Collsjctors.
87 &| Abmedabad... Total for smal) e e e o ) " -l [ " ashes
8 estates,
39“"0 Ealra -l . D°¢l w|. 8,461 ‘,m - e e - " 100 3,184 T
. g .
43 & | Panch Mahdls Pa | w| 144 f10% 18] . . - 1,061 — §The figures In
“ , . eolumt. & mré ane
- a oordin to the
» revined figoure supe
plicd by tue tiluk
' otloas,
4o Brosah ., ‘ Do. o] 9768] 488 @500]| - - - 133 [ 10768 o
5;:0 Surat sl ‘De. e e - - - No lestate s [la debt. - - seraen
I
Totaly N. D .| 4,43728 | 292,236 | 13420 - 16,841 1,838 4,060 | 81,289 | 3,455,061 en
11 Abmednagar.y
3| West Ehfa- e o o . s €00 aseo Canoot be awcere
. desh, '},To::tlam .}L 'm.,}} 1,663 coa - tained  for the
8] Poona  ..|f tral Division. , pressut,
7-9 sholépur .., J
1) Bolgaum ..} Sankestwar Math...[ . .. - - - . e - - - '
3 DbArwire «| Hebll o - - e - e wse o= i haed it
3{Belgaum, . 5 - 1,000 | 82,220 e
Dhngy Ayt T.:al“fol other| ., [YE . e - 1,2 -
Kénara, s
Totaly 8. Dv o] o 84,054 - - 1,295 | e 1,500 | 83,239 soose
Gread Total «.| 645391 ] 8,778 | 13420 o 16900 | 303 498 32738 3.38.010 it



10
Sind.

Number of estates under management,

1. The number of estates under guardianship at the commencement of
the year was thirteen., Three were relinquished during the year. Of these one
was the estate referred to in paragraph 2 of last year’s report as being virtually
out of management, and two were released on account of the owners having
attained their majority. No new estates were taken up during the year under
report, There was no estate under guardianship in the Hyderabad and the
Thar and Pairkar districts.

2. Tho persons of all the minors were in charge of their relatives and
friends.

Income.

3, The gross income of the estates during the year was Rs, 1,427 as
agaiost Rs, 2,930 in the preceding year. The large difference is due to the fact
that a sum of Rs. 2,120 wasrealized in the preceding year by the sale of
20 acres of land in the Lairkdna district, whereas no such income was realized
this year. If this item is excluded, there was an actual rise in income of

Rs. 617 which was due principally to a larger area of land having been brought
under cultivation. , . :

. Eazpendilure. | . :
4. The expenditure incurred during the year amounted to Rs. 1,023 as .
against Rs. 2,984 in the previous year. ' The large decrease-is due to the fact
that nothing was paid for the liquidation of private debts in the year, whereas .
a sum of Re, 2,000 was paid on that account in the preceding year. The land
revenue demand rose from Rs. 390 in the previous year to Rs. 687 in the year
under report and was paid in full, '

: Management of immoveable property.

5. Out of the ten estates under management seven were given out on
lease, one was managed departmentally, one had no immoveable property to
be managed and the remaining one consisting of 18 acres of arable Em in the
Kardchi district was left in charge of the minor’s uncle who appropriated the
produce and in return paid the assessment and maintained the minor. An area
of 28 acres of land belonging to one of the estates in the Lirk4na district is .
said to have been sold by the step-father of the minor without the permission
of the Collector. The matter is under enquiry,

Moveabdle groperty.

6. The condition of the estates as regards moveable property underyvent
no change during the year. “ c

Liabilities. e

7. No estates were freed from debts during the year under report. The
liabilities of the estates at the beginning of the year amounted to Rs, 2,321. Out
of this amount only Rs. 65 were paid leaving a balance of Rs. 2,266 at the end
of the year. There seems room for improvement in this direction in the Lirkéina
district and the Collector’s attention is being drawn to the point,

Education.

8. There were in all nineteen wards under guardianship, of whom nine
wete males and ten females. Of the former only four boys were of achool-going
age, and two of them are receiving education. In no case were the persons of
the minors under the guardianship of the district officers.

Litigation.

9. No fresh suits were filed during the year in respect of any of the
estates, The suit mentioned in the last year’s report is still pending.



11

Statement showing the general position of estales under Government managem ul.

Cutti- [Onoutt] Totat proeny| 2ol | motar | PHTe0 Percent
Name of Nams of Total area | VUt~ [Unoblil-} To | [Fros Total | Ooat of [ (780
Seéi‘:l Divistone Eitate, of estate. V.l:i:.‘l vated lues‘l- ln;:lud- Income “‘l'::::i_‘ liat ik n..:.npo. w20 af Remuarks.
4, | area, } ment, ng | rocover- ture, (Ioveat-| Un- ties, ment, ‘K:‘:;:o
comice. | od, ol [luvested uenama.
1 s 3 4 s 8 7 8 ® 10 1 1 13 Ty 18 18

Acres, Aores. { Acres, | Ra, Rs, Re. Rs, Rs. Ra. s,
31013 | 8ind .| Total for small 621 221 849 678 €67 1L427( 1,023 | 35621 | 2300| 3°56| oo . {The figurea of the thres calalon,
eatates, whioh have hoen reluns, nee
not evailabin,
Colwen 13— Dutalls,
Governnient, Other,
Current,  OWL,

- 10 2216

SOMBAF T PRINIED AT THE GOVERNMENT CRNTHAL Fkisk.



Annnal Reports.

Reports on  the Administration of Minors'
Estates 1 the Northern, Central and
Southern Divisions and in Sind for the
year 1912-13.

No. 915,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 28th January ig14.

Letter from the Commissioner, N. D., No. 3970, dated
ﬁoth October 1913.
Memorandum from the Commissioner in Sind, | Submittine the R
{ ¢ Reporls on  the
No. 3409, dated r1th October 1913. Administration of Minors’ Estates

Letter from the Commissioner, S. D., No. 3383, dated i their respective charges for
14th October 1913. the year 1912-13.

Letter from the Commissioner, C. D., No. 3411, dated
2oth November 1913, .

/

RESOLUTION.—Exclusive of estates under the control of the Courts of
‘Wards, and of those in the T4lukddri Settlement Officer’s management under the
Gujarit Télukddrs' Act, there were at the commencement of the year 1912-13
seventy-six estates in the Presidency proper in charge of executive officers under
certificates of guardianship given by District Courts. During the year two cstates
were handed over to the minors on their attaining majority and five more were
released from management; but in the case of four of these management was
continued’ under the Gujarit T4lukddrs’ Act and in one case under the Court of
Wards Act. At the close of the year the total number of minors’ estates under
the management of executive officers was seventy-four, five having been added
in the course of the year. Of the total number, thirty-one were under the control
of the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer. In Sind the management of three estates
was relinquished during the year which closed with a total number of ten estates
under management as compared with thirteen under management at its
commencement. -

2. The favourable character of the season rendered it possible to recover
not only most of the current year's rents of the estates, but also a large part of
the suspended rents of the previous year, during which, owing to the scarcity
prevailing in the Northern and Southern Divisions, considerable lenicncy had to
be exercised in collection. The total gross income of all estates including those
in Sind rose from Rs. 1,23,851 in 1911-12 to Rs. 2,53,487 during the year under
review, while the total expenditure inclusive of a sum of Rs. 32,738 devoted to
the payment of debts showed an increase of Rs. 42,629 over the total expenditure
of the previous year. Recovery of about 50 per cent. of that year's arrcars was
effected ; of the current year’s demand collections amounted to about 9o per cent.
of the total; and a sum of Rs. 13,184 was written off as irrecoverable out of the
outstanding balance of arrears. The Government assessment and judi for the
current year were recovered in full except in the case of five cstates where, on
account of failure of crops, suspensions had to be given and the suspended
amount of the previous year's Government demand had also to be resuspended.
Similar outstandings were recovered up to 50 per cent. of the total amounts due
from the remaining estates in the Northern Division and in full from the estates

in the Central and Southern Divisions.

3. During the year a satisfactory reduction to the extent of Rs. 39,273 was
made in the total liabilities payable by the estates which stood at ncarly 4} likhs
when management of them was first assumed, and at just under 35 lakhs at the
close of the year. Except in the case of four estates in the Northern Division,
which are under the control of the T&lukdari Settlement Officer and in which
debt settlement is rendered difficult owing to disputes, progress gencrally in the
liquidation of liabilities appears to have been satisfactory.

A Rev 48



are themselves responsible.

2

4. For the education of wards of school-going age, the minors’ guardians

The arrangements made show that they are, as a

rule, anxious to secure as good an education as is available for their charges.

5. The statistics given prove that most of the estates have recovered from
the set-back which they suffered owing to the bad season of the previous year,
and afford satisfactory evidence of the care bestowed on their management by
the officers responsible for the conduct of their affairs.

To

C. W. A. TURNER,
Under Secretary to Government.

The Commissioner in Sind, ‘ \

The Commissioner, N. D.,

The Commissioner, C. D.,

The Commissioner, S. D., -

All Collectors, including the Collectors in Sind and
the Deputy Commuissioner, Upper Sind Frontier,

The Talukd4ri Settlement Officer,

The Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind,

The Director of Agriculture, '

The Settlement Commissioner and Director of Land
Records,

The Director of Public Instruction,

The Private Secretary to His Excellency the
Governor,

The Accountant General,

The Compiler of the General Administration Report,

The Judicial Department of the Secretariat,

The Political Department of the Secretariat,

The Educational Department of the Secretariat,

The Financial Department of the Secretariat,

The Oriental Translator to Government,

The Editors’ Tables and the Editors of Newspapers,

The Non-official Members of the Legislative Council,

All Registered Libraries.

The Government of India,
The Under Secretary of State for India. }By letter.

With copies of the
Report,



	1. Number of Estates Under Management
	2. Income 
	3. Expenditure
	4. Collection of Estates Dues
	5. Government Revenue, Cesses and Rates
	6. Cost of Management
	7. Advances Granted to Cultivators
	8. Special Schemes for Management
	9. Maintenance and Education of.....
	10. Repayment of Debt and.....
	11. Reduction in Claims Secured in.....
	12. Litigation 
	Statement Showing the General Position of.....
	Statement Showing of.....
	Statement Showing Progress Made in.....

